

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

W.P.(C) No. 2167 of 2018

Tarkeshwar Singh & Others

..... Petitioners

Versus

Smt. Shanti Devi & Others

..... Respondents

CORAM

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH SHANKAR

For the Petitioners:

Mr. Ajit Kumar

For the Respondents:

08/11.03.2025

I.A. No. 2963/2025

The present interlocutory application has been filed on behalf of the petitioners for substitution of the respondent No.5, namely, Raj Kishore, who died during pendency of the present writ petition.

2. Learned counsel for the petitioners submits that after service of notice upon the respondent No.5 in terms with the order dated 30.04.2024, it came to light that the said respondent had died in the month of August, 2020, during pendency of the present writ petition. The respondent No.5 has left behind his widow and three sons as his heirs and legal representatives, whose descriptions have been given in paragraph 5 of the present interlocutory application. Hence, the said heirs/legal representatives may be permitted to be substituted in place of the deceased respondent No.5.

3. Having heard learned counsel for the parties and for the reasons stated in the present interlocutory application, let the deceased respondent No.5, namely, Raj Kishore be substituted by his heirs/legal representatives, whose descriptions have been given in paragraph 5 of the present interlocutory application.

4. Learned counsel for the petitioners is directed to make necessary amendment in the cause title of the present writ petition in course of the day.

5. The present interlocutory application stands disposed of.

W.P.(C) No. 2167 of 2018

6. Issue notice to the newly substituted respondent Nos. 5(a) to 5(d) by ordinary process for which requisites etc. must be filed by 19.03.2025.
7. Put up this case after six weeks under appropriate heading.

Satish/-

(RAJESH SHANKAR, J)